

Tourism House, 17 Trevenna Street, Sunnyside. Private Bag X 424, PRETORIA · 0001 Tel + 27 (0) 12 444 6000 · Fax + 27 (0) 12 444 7000. Call Center: 0860 121 929

Call for nominees to serve on the B-BBEE Charter Council

18 February 2019

The Minister of Tourism, Derek Hanekom, invites nominees to serve as members of the Tourism Broad-Based Black Economic Empowerment (B-BBEE) Charter Council for a period of three years. This invitation is extended to suitably qualified and experienced individuals from civil society, the tourism sector, small enterprises, academia, labour and youth.

The Council is tasked with advancing the implementation of the Amended Tourism B-BBEE Sector Code and to further the objectives of transformation in the tourism sector. The Charter Council therefore provides guidance on sector-specific matters effecting B-BBEE, compile reports on the status of B-BBEE within the sector, and share information with sector members, approved accreditation agencies, B-BBEE Commission, B-BBEE Presidential Advisory Council, the Line Minister and the Minister of Trade and Industry pertaining to B-BBEE in the sector.

Tourism was the first sector to gazette its amended B-BBEE Code showing the commitment of tourism stakeholders to advance empowerment and transformation in the sector. It also expresses the commitment to work collectively to ensure that the opportunities and benefits of the sector are extended to black South Africans.

To nominate a candidate, the following documentation must be submitted:

- a cover letter with the name, identity number and address of the nominator along with a motivation for the appointment of the nominee;
- a CV of the nominee;
- a letter from the nominee in which they accept the nomination; and
- · certified copies of the nominee's ID and qualifications.

The closing date for submissions is **15 March 2019**. Nominations must be sent to the Department marked as follows:

The Director-General
Department of Tourism
Tourism B-BBEE Charter Council Nominations
Private Bag X424
Pretoria
0001

Hand delivered submissions should be marked as follows: The Director-General Department of Tourism Tourism House 17 Trevenna Street Sunnyside Pretoria

For enquiries or clarifications, please contact Mr Mathibela Mankge on (012) 444 6569 or email him at mmankge@tourism.gov.za

Enquiries:

Mr Blessing Manale Chief Director Communications and Departmental Spokesperson Department of Tourism

Telephone: +27 (0) 12 444 6607 Cell: +27 (0) 66 487 8867

Email: bmanale@tourism.gov.za